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NHATS Round 1 
    

Section SN [SOCIAL NETWORK] Sequence: 8 

    

BOX SN1 BOXSN1 NOT ON FILE  

    

 If PROXY flag=1 (YES), go to Section HO – Home Environment.  

Otherwise, go to SN1PRE 
 

 

SN1PRE SN1PRE NOT ON FILE 

  

QUESTION TEXT:    
 The next questions are about who you talk to about important things in your life. This may include good 

or bad things that happen to you, problems you are having, or important concerns you may have. 
 
PRESS 1 AND ENTER TO CONTINUE 

    

 
 

SN2 
op1soclntwrk R1 SN2 PART OF SP SOCIAL NETWORK 

 

  

DISPLAY INSTRUCTIONS:    

Display PERSON ROSTER with FIRST NAME, LAST NAME, and RELATIONSHIP TO SP if any person has 
been added to the PERSON ROSTER other than the SP. 

 
Allow entry for FIRST NAME, LAST NAME, and RELATIONSHIP TO SP fields. 

For additions to the PERSON ROSTER, display SOCIAL NETWORK RELATIONSHIP CODE LIST. 

Display “SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO” as first option on the PERSON ROSTER DISPLAY. 

Display "UP TO 5 PEOPLE" in bold underlined text. 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 Looking back over the last year, who are the people you talked with most often about important things? 

Please tell me their first and last name and their relationship to you. 

SELECT/ENTER UP TO 5 PEOPLE IN THE ORDER SP NAMES PEOPLE  

PROBE ONCE IF SP NAMES FEWER THAN 5 PEOPLE:  Anyone else?  

SELECT ALL THAT APPLY 

IF PERSON NAMED IS NOT ON THE ROSTER, PRESS CTRL/S TO ADD A PERSON 

    
PROGRAMMER INSTRUCTIONS:   

Allow up to 5 selections to PERSON ROSTER. SET SOCIAL NETWORK ORDER flag 1-5 in order selected/added.  

Display "CTRL/S" in red bolded font. 

If “SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO” is selected, disallow other roster entries or selections and go to Section HO – 
Home Environment. 
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If “SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO” is selected, set NOONETOTALKTO flag = 1 (yes).  

If no additions to the PERSON ROSTER, go to Section HO – Home Environment. 

If other roster selections and “SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO” is selected, display message “INCONSISTENT 
ANSWER. NO ONE TO TALK TO CANNOT BE SELECTED WITH OTHER ROSTER ENTRIES.” 

 
For each roster selection other than “SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO” at SN2, set SOCIAL NETWORK flag = 1 (YES). 

 
 

SN3 SN3 NOT ON FILE 
 

  

DISPLAY INSTRUCTIONS:    
Display SN3 and SN4 on same page. 
 
Display “first” as underline text. 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 [What is (his/her) first name?] 

 
CONFIRM SPELLING 

    
ENTER TEXT    

 Length 25  

  

 

SN4 SN4 NOT ON FILE 
 

  

DISPLAY INSTRUCTIONS:    
Display SN3 and SN4 on same page. 
 
Display “last” as underlined text. 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 [What is (his/her) last name?] 

 
CONFIRM SPELLING 

    
ENTER TEXT    

 Length 25  

  

 

SN5 
op1relatnshp 

op1gender 

R1 OTHR PRSN RELATIONSHIP TO SP 

R1 OTHER PERSON GENDER 
 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 [What is {FIRSTNAME LASTNAME}’s relationship to you?] 

 
PRESS F1 FOR HELP SCREEN 

    
CODES    

5 
6 
9 

DAUGHTER-IN-LAW 
SON-IN-LAW 
SISTER 
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10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
91 
92 

BROTHER 
SISTER-IN-LAW 
BROTHER-IN-LAW 
MOTHER 
STEPMOTHER 
MOTHER-IN-LAW 
FATHER 
STEPFATHER 
FATHER-IN-LAW 
GRANDDAUGHTER 
GRANDSON 
NIECE 
NEPHEW 
AUNT 
UNCLE 
COUSIN 
STEPDAUGHTER’S SON/DAUGHTER 
STEPSON’S SON/DAUGHTER 
DAUGHTER-IN-LAW’S SON/DAUGHTER 
SON-IN-LAW’S SON/DAUGHTER 
BOARDER/RENTER 
PAID AIDE/HOUSEKEEPER/EMPLOYEE 
ROOMMATE 
EX-WIFE/EX-HUSBAND 
BOYFRIEND/GIRLFRIEND 
NEIGHBOR 
FRIEND 
SERVICE/SOMEONE FROM THE PLACE SP LIVES 
CO-WORKER 
MINISTER, PRIEST, OR OTHER CLERGY 
PSYCHIATRIST, PSYCHOLOGIST, COUNSELOR, OR THERAPIST 
OTHER RELATIVE 
OTHER NONRELATIVE 

  

PROGRAMER INSTRUCTIONS:  

For each addition to the PERSON ROSTER: 

 
If 5 (daughter-in-law), 9 (sister), 11 (sister-in-law), 13 (mother), 14 (stepmother), 15 (mother-in-law), 19 
(granddaughter), 21 (niece), or 23 (aunt) selected, set PERSON GENDER = 2 (female) and display SN7-SN8b for 
each. 

 
Else if 6 (son-in-law), 10 (brother), 12 (brother-in-law), 16 (father), 17 (stepfather), 18 (father-in-law), 20 
(grandson), 22 (nephew), or 24 (uncle) selected, set PERSON GENDER = 1 (male) and display SN7-SN8b for 
each. 

 
Otherwise, display SN6-SN8b for each. 
 
NOTE: persons with relationship codes 2,3 and 4 will have been written to the roster in HH and CS.  

  

 

SN6 
op1gender R1 OTHER PERSON GENDER 

 

  

QUESTION TEXT:    
 IF NOT OBVIOUS, ASK: 

 
Is {FIRST NAME LAST NAME} male or female? 
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CODES    
1 
2 

MALE 
FEMALE 
REFUSED 
DON’T KNOW 

  

  

PROGRAMMER INSTRUCTIONS:  

Write PERSON GENDER to PERSON ROSTER.  

  

 

SN7 
op1catgryage (Sensitive) 

op1dcatgryag 

R1 OTH PERSN SN CAT AGE 

R1 D OTH PERSN SN CAT AGE 
 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 How old is {FIRST NAME LAST NAME}? 

    
CODES    

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
 

UNDER 20 
20-24 
25-29 
30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60-65 
66-69 
70-74 
75-79 
80-85 
86-89 
90-94 
95-99 
100+ 
REFUSED 
DON’T KNOW 

  

  

PROGRAMER INSTRUCTIONS:  

Write PERSON CATEGORICAL AGE to PERSON ROSTER. 
  

 

SN8A 
op1cityres (Restricted) R1 OTHR PRSN CITY OF RESIDENCE 

 

  

DISPLAY INSTRUCTIONS:    
Display SN8a and 8b on the same screen. 
Display “city” as underlined text. 
 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 Where does {FIRST NAME LAST NAME} live? 

 
[What is {FIRST NAME LAST NAME}’s city?] 
 
CONFIRM SPELLING 
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ENTER TEXT    

 Length 25  

  

 

SN8B 
op1stateres (Restricted) R1 OTHR PRSN STATE OF RESIDENCE 

 

  

DISPLAY INSTRUCTIONS:    
Display SN8a and 8b the same screen. 
Display “state” as underlined text. 

    
QUESTION TEXT:    
 [What is {FIRST NAME LAST NAME}’s state?] 

 
TYPE THE FIRST LETTER OF THE STATE, THEN USE ARROW KEYS IF NEEDED TO LOCATE STATE, AND PRESS 
ENTER TO SELECT 

    

PROGRAMMER INSTRUCTIONS:   

Use lookup file of state names 
Display state name response label. 
 
Write PERSON CITY and STATE to PERSON ROSTER.  

Go to Section HO – Home Environment. 

 

 
 

Derived Variables from Items in the SN Section 

sn1dnumsn 

op1dcatgryag 

op1dsocwrkfl 

R1 D NUMBER IN SOCIAL NETWORK 

R1 D OTH PERSN SN CAT AGE 

R1 D LIKELY SOCIAL NETWRK MEMBER 

 
 
 

Flag variables set in SN Section 

fl1noonetalk R1 F SN SP HAS NO ONE TO TALK TO 

 


